

No. 18-1438

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CALEIGH WOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

EVELYN ARNOLD; SHANNON MORRIS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Richard Thompson
Counsel of Record
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 Frank Lloyd Wright Drive
P.O. Box 393
Ann Arbor, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001
rthompson@thomasmore.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. Respondents’ Arguments Underscore the Need
for this Court’s Review. 1

 A. Review is Necessary to Clarify how the
 Lemon test should be applied to
 Establishment Clause Violations in the
 Public-School Setting. 2

 B. Review is Necessary to Clarify the effect of
 Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n. 7

II. This Case Presents an Important Legal Conflict
and is an Ideal Vehicle to Review Current First
Amendment Law in Need of Clarification. 9

CONCLUSION. 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	7, 8
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	5, 7, 9
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	6
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Kitzmiller v. Dover Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 707 (M.D. Pa. 2005)	7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	6, 8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	4
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	9
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	4

Nampa Classical Acad. v. Goesling,
714 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (D. Idaho 2010), *aff'd*,
447 F. App'x 776 (9th Cir. 2011) 7

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000). 7

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963). 4, 6

Selman v. Cobb Co. Bd. of Educ.,
390 F. Supp. 2d 1286 (N.D. Ga. 2005), *vacated*
and remanded, 449 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2006). . . 7

Stone v. Graham,
449 U.S. 39 (1980). 6

Wallace v. Jaffree,
472 U.S. 38 (1985). 6

W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943). 2, 5, 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 9
